

Crl.A.No. 324 OF 2004
ITEM No.1

Court No. 2

SECTION IIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Suo-Moto Petition No.5410/2004 in Criminal Appeal No. 324/2004

IN RE : NEWS ITEM "MADHEPURA IN A TIZZY OVER PAPPU VISIT" IN the TIMES
OF INDIA DATED 05.05.2004

KALYAN CHANDRA SARKAR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RAJESH RANJAN @ PAPPU YADAV & ANR.

Respondent (s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing OT and office report)
(for final hearing)

With Crl.M.P.No.1477/2005 in Sua-Moto Petition No.5410/2004 in
Crl.A.No.324/2004 (appln.(s) for modification of this Court's dated
20.7.2004)

With
Crl.M.P.No.10422/2004 in Crl.A.No.1129/2004 (for directions and for final hearing)
Crl.M.P.No.NIL of 2005 (application for appropriate order/direction) in
appeal No.1129/04)

Date : 03/02/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner (s)Ms. Indu Malhotra,Adv.
In Sua-Moto

in Crl.MP10422/04 &Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr.Adv.
1477/05 Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Dhandrashekhar, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. R.K. Jain, Sr.Adv.
For R.1Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

For CBIMr. A. Saran, ASG.
Mr. Sandhya Goswami, Adv.
Mr. P. Parmeswaran,Adv.

For State of BiharMs. Sunita R. Singh, Adv.

Mr. B.B. Singh,Adv.

For BSNLMr. Maninder Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Pratibha M. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Angad Mirdha, Adv,

For Kamla PrasadMr. U.U. Lalit,Sr.Adv.
Ms. Meha Kiran,Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dhatwalia, Adv.

For Dr.A.Q.SiddiquiMr. P.S. Mishra, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.
Ms. Niranjana Singh, Adv.

For Reliance Infocom Mr. K.R. Sasipraphu, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Crl.M.P.No.10422/2004 in Crl.A.No.1129/2004

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Judgment reserved.

SUO-MOTO PETITION NO. 5410/2004 IN CRL. A. NO.324/2004 AND Crl.M.P.No.1477/2005 in SUO-MOTO PETITION NO. 5410/2004 IN CRL. A. NO.324/2004 and Crl.M.P.No.NIL of 2005 in appeal No.1129/04)

We direct the Principal District & Sessions Judge, Madhepura to get order sheet of Sessions Trial No.93/1989 on the file of Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court No.1, Madhepura photocopied and sent to this Court within two weeks from today.

We further direct the CBI to seize the Medical records pertaining to the treatment and the place of treatment given to Rajesh Ranjan Yadav @ Pappu Yadav in the Patna Medical College Hospital and produce the same in this Court within two weeks.

Learned counsel appearing for Rajesh Ranjan Yadav @

Pappu Yadav has filed an application alleging that the SLP filed by Kalyan Chandra Sarkar for cancellation of bail is supported by an affidavit not really executed by the said Kalyan Chandra Sarkar. We direct the learned counsel appearing for Kalyan Chandra Sarkar to file his response to the same within two weeks with a prior copy to the applicants also.

Call this matter on 17th February, 2005.

(PAWAN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(PREM PRAKASH)
COURT MASTER