

â

CrI.A.No. 324 OF 2004

ITEM No.3

Court No. 2

SECTION IIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Suo-Moto Petition No.5410/2004 in Criminal Appeal No. 324/2004

KALYAN CHANDRA SARKAR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RAJESH RANJAN @ PAPPU YADAV & ANR.

Respondent (s)

IN RE : NEWS ITEM "MADHEPURA IN A TIZZY OVER PAPPU VISIT" IN THE TIMES  
OF INDIA DATED 05.05.2004

With CrI.M.P.No.1477/2005 in Sua-Moto Petition No.5410/2004 in  
CrI.A.No.324/2004 ( appln.(s) for modification of this Court's dated  
20.7.2004)

With Part-Heard

CrI.M.P.No.1589 in CrI.A. No.1129/2004 (for appropriate  
orders/directions )

Date : 08/04/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner (s)Ms. Indu Malhotra,Adv.  
In Sua-Moto

in CrI.MP  
1477 & 1589 of 05Mr. S.C. Chandrashekhar, Adv.  
For Respondent (s)

For R.1Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
& applicant in Mr. Vijay Pratap Singh, Adv.  
CrI.MP 1477 Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.  
Of 2005

For CBIMr. A. Saran, ASG.  
Mr. Sandhya Goswami, Adv.  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran,Adv.

For State of BiharMs. Sunita R. Singh, Adv.

Mr. B.B. Singh,Adv.

For BSNLMr. Maninder Singh, Adv.  
Mrs. Pratibha M. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Angad Mirdha, Adv,  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

For Kamla PrasadMr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

For Dr.A.P.SinghMr. Ashwani Kumar Dhatwalia, Adv.  
Mr. H.S. Bhullar, Adv.

For Dr.A.Q.SiddiquiMr. P.S. Mishra, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Niranjana Singh, Adv.

Mr. K.R. Sasipraphu, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Pursuant to the order of this Court dated 17th March, 2005 Senior Plastic Surgeon and Head of the Department, Vardhaman Mahavir Medical College and Safdarjung Hospital, New Delhi has submitted a report dated 22nd March, 2005 in regard to the health condition of the respondent Rakesh Ranjan @ Pappu Yadav. As per the said report a recommendation has been made that the respondent should be referred to All India Institute of Medical Science for examination. Therefore, we direct the Tihar Jail Authorities to make arrangements to take the respondent to All India Institute of Medical Science for medical examination and as per the opinion of the doctors there who will examine the respondent he shall be treated as out-patient or in-patient. In the event of the medical opinion requiring the treatment of the respondent as an in-patient then necessary security arrangement shall be made by the Tihar Jail Authorities and the visitors shall be confined only to the nearest family members. A report shall be submitted as to the future course of medical treatment of the respondent to this Court within 10 days from today. List thereafter.

CrI.M.P.No.1589 in CrI.A. No.1129/2004 is dismissed as not pressed.

(PAWAN KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(PREM PRAKASH)  
COURT MASTER